Dade County Conflict of Interest and Code of Ethics Ordinance; and Count Two 

concerning Section 2-1 l.l(k)(2) of the Miami-Dade County Conflict oflnterest and Code 

ofEthics Ordinance. 

2. Pursuant to this agreement, Respondent agrees to pay a total fine of six thousand five 

hundred dollars ($ 6,500.00): as to C 25-29-03, five hundred dollars ($500.00) for Count 

One, one thousand dollars ($1000.00) for Count Two, one thousand dollars ($1000.00) for 

Count Three, and one thousand dollars ($1000.00) as to Count Four; as to C 25-74-08 one 

thousand dollars ($1000.00) as to Count One, and two thousand dollars ($2000.00) as to 

Count Two; and accept a Letter of Reprimand from the Ethics Commission in full 

satisfaction of Ethics Complaint Nos. C25-29-03 and C25-74-08. 

Page I of 3 

3. Respondent agrees to pay the total fine of six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500.00) 

no later than January 5, 2026. 

4. Respondent understands and agrees that failure by him to pay all monies due, as outlined 

in paragraphs 2 and 3 of this Settlement Agreement, may result in garnishment or other 

appropriate processes or proceedings to enforce the recovery of a judgment as governed by